MCMILLAN MORTGAGE DISCHARGE ORDINANCE 1936.*

- An Ordinance to provide for the Discharge of a Mortgage entered into by Isabella Jane McMillan in the Northern Territory.
- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the McMillan Mortgage Short title. Discharge Ordinance 1936.*
- 2. For the purpose of discharging the mortgage entered into Discharge of the seventeenth day of September, One thousand nine hundred mortgage. and twenty-one by Isabella Jane McMillan and validated by the McMillan Mortgage Validating Ordinance 1922, the Minister shall have and may exercise all such powers as he would have or could exercise if he were the mortgagee under that mortgage.

No. 5, 1936; notified in Commonwealth Gazette and commenced on 30th April, 1936.

MCMILLAN MORTGAGE VALIDATING ORDINANCE 1922.*

An Ordinance for the validating of certain Mortgages entered into by Isabella Jane McMillan in the Northern Territory.

WHEREAS, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Northern Territory Acceptance Act 1910-1919 and the Northern Territory (Administration) Act 1910, the Governor-General acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council made, on the thirtieth day of April, One thousand nine hundred and nineteen, an Ordinance intituled the Workmen's Dwellings Ordinance 1919 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Ordinance") to commence on a day to be fixed by the Minister by notice in the Gazette:

And whereas the said Ordinance provides *inter alia* for the appointment of a Board to be called the Workmen's Dwellings Board with power to make advances for the purposes of the said Ordinance:

And whereas the date of commencement of the said Ordinance has not prior to the commencement of this Ordinance been fixed by the Minister as provided in the said Ordinance and the Workmen's Dwellings Board has not been constituted:

And whereas on the twenty-sixth day of February, One thousand nine hundred and twenty, Isabella Jane McMillan executed a mortgage over section five hundred and eighty, town of Darwin, county of Palmerston, of which she was the proprietor, in favour of the Workmen's Dwellings Board to secure an advance made to her by certain officers of the Administration of the Northern Territory purporting to act for the said Board:

And whereas the said mortgage was discharged on the fourth day of October, One thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, and on the seventeenth day of September, One thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, a further mortgage over section five hundred and eighty, town of Darwin, county of Palmerston, was executed by the said Isabella Jane McMillan to secure an advance made to her by certain officers of the Administration of the Northern Territory purporting to act for the said Board:

And whereas it is desirable that the said mortgages and the discharge of the mortgage first hereinbefore referred to be validated:—

Be it therefore ordained by the Governor-General of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the

No. 3, 1922; notified in Commonwealth Gazette and commenced on 23rd March, 1922.